be calculated for operating costs of $400,000, $800,000 and$1,200,000. Operating costs of $1,600,000 or

above had no possible solution for IRRs for plant capital costs of $2,000,000 and above. Positive IRRs

would result for plant costs of $2,000,000 and $4,000,000, and operating costs less than or equal to

$1,200,000 or for plant costs of $6,000,000, $8,000,000 and $10,000,000, and operating costs less than

or equal to $800,000. Only a plant costing $2,000,000 with an operating cost of $8,000,000 or less would

return an IRR greater than an IMP returning 31.8% for this scenario.

Figure 1: IRRs versus annual operating costs for six scenarios of large scale oil-only extraction,
with plant costs ranging from $2,000,000 to $10,000,000 and IMP IRRs for reference

In scenarios 6, 9 and 10, high oil price combined with high oil percentage, productivity and leaf

percentage respectively, a large scale oil extraction facility would return a higher IRR than an IMP plant if

the capital cost was $2 million and the operating costs were at the lower end of the range examined. For

all other scenarios plant cost and operating cost the IMP returned a higher IRR than a large scale oil-only

plant.

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

400,000 800,000 1,200,000 1,600,000 2,000,000
Operating costs

IR
R

Scenario 6

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

400,000 800,000 1,200,000 1,600,000 2,000,000

Operating costs

IR
R

Scenario 7

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

400,000 800,000 1,200,000 1,600,000 2,000,000

Operating costs

IR
R

Scenario 8

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

400,000 800,000 1,200,000 1,600,000 2,000,000

Operating costs

IR
R

Scenario 9

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

400,000 800,000 1,200,000 1,600,000 2,000,000

Operating costs

IR
R

Scenario 10

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

400,000 800,000 1,200,000 1,600,000 2,000,000

Operating costs

IR
R

Scenario 11

$2,000,000 $4,000,000 $6,000,000 $8,000,000 $10,000,000 IMP

Plant costs and IMP for reference

   Page 8

Small scale evaporative cell oil extraction

Biomass could be delivered to a convenient location in the paddock for oil extraction at a cost of $25.16

per tonne, this is equivalent to the IMP feedstock total cost minus transportation costs (Table 4). The

revenue from oil contained in the biomass regardless of recovery level is less than this cost (Table 5).

Table 5: Revenue from oil extracted per tonne of biomass at a range of oil recovery rates